
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Environment and 
Community Panel 
 
 

Agenda 
 
 

Monday, 20th October, 2025 
at 4.30 pm 
 
 
 
in the 
 
 
 

Council Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday 
Market Place, King’s Lynn and available 
for the public to view on WestNorfolkBC on 
You Tube 

 
 

 

https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC
https://www.youtube.com/user/WestNorfolkBC


 

 
 
 
 
Kings Court, Chapel Street, King’s Lynn, Norfolk, PE30 1EX 
Telephone: 01553 616200 
 
Friday 10th October 2025 
 
Dear Member 
 
Environment and Community Panel 
 
You are invited to attend a meeting of the above-mentioned Panel which will be held 
on Monday, 20th October, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 
Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn, PE30 5DQ to discuss the business shown 
below. 
 
Yours sincerely  
 
Chief Executive 
 

AGENDA 
 
 

1.   Apologies for absence   

 To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   Minutes  (Pages 5 - 12) 

 To approve the minutes from the Environment and Community Panel held on 
2nd September 2025. 

3.   Declarations of interest  (Page 13) 

 Please indicate if there are any interests which should be declared.  A 
declaration of an interest should indicate the nature of the interest (if not 
already declared on the Register of Interests) and the agenda item to which it 
relates.  If a disclosable pecuniary interest is declared, the Member should 
withdraw from the room whilst the matter is discussed. 
 
Those declarations apply to all Members present, whether the Member is part 
of the meeting, attending to speak as a local Member on an item or simply 
observing the meeting from the public seating area. 
 
 



4.   Urgent Business   

 To consider any business which, by reason of special circumstances, the 
Chair proposed to accept as urgent under Section 100(b)(4)(b) of the Local 
Government Act, 1972. 

5.   Members Present Pursuant to Standing Order 34   

 Members wishing to speak pursuant to Standing Order 34 should inform the 
Chair of their intention to do so and what items they wish to be heard before a 
decision on that item is taken.   

6.   Chair's Correspondence (if any)   
 

7.   Hunstanton Sea Defences Update  (Pages 14 - 38) 
 

8.   Cabinet Report - King's Lynn Pride In Place Programme  (Pages 39 - 86) 
 

9.   Cabinet Report - Review of Licensing Act 2003 Statement of Licensing 
Policy  (Pages 87 - 113) 
 

10.   Cabinet Report - Adoption of Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy  
(Pages 114 - 174) 
 

11.   Request from Cabinet - Cemeteries Provision  (Pages 175 - 176) 
 

12.   Work Programme and Forward Decisions List  (Pages 177 - 184) 
 

13.   Date of the next meeting   

 To note that the next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel is 
scheduled to take place on 6th January 2026 at 4.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall. 

 
To: 
 
Environment and Community Panel: T Barclay, A Bullen, S Collop (Chair), 
R Colwell, S Dark, P Devulapalli, D Heneghan, A Kemp, P Kunes (Vice-Chair), 
B Long and A Ware 
 
Portfolio Holders: 
Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity 
Councillor Moriarty – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Licensing 
Councillor Ring – Deputy Leader and Portfolio Holder for Business 
 
Officers: 
Dave Robson – Environmental Health Manager 



Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
Nicola Cooper – Investment Programmes Officer 
Marie Malt – Licensing Service Manager  
Michael Burton – Principal Planner 



 
173 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Tuesday, 2nd September, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town 

Hall, Saturday Market Place, King's Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors S Collop (Chair) 
A Bullen, R Colwell, P Devulapalli, D Heneghan, A Kemp, P Kunes 

(Vice-Chair) and B Long 
 
Portfolio Holders 
Councillor P Bland - Parking and Open Spaces  
Councillor S Ring - Business and Deputy Leader 
Councillor M de Whalley – Climate Change and Biodiversity  
 
Officers: 
  
Richard Allan, Assistant Director for Leisure and Culture 
Martin Chisholm, Assistant Director for Operations and Commercial  
Chris Black, Cemeteries and Crematorium Manager 
Mark Parkinson, Chief Operating Officer  
 
External Attendees: 
 
Representatives from CDS Group  
Andrew Thornalley, Thornalley Funeral Services 
 
UNDER STANDING ORDER 34: 
 
Councillor T Barclay on Zoom.  
 

EC23:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor A Ware.  
 

EC24:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The Minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC25:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor P Bland declared he was Vice-Chair of South Wootton 
Parish Council.  
 
Councillor S Ring declared he was a Ward Member for South Wootton 
in relation to the Cabinet Report on Cemeteries.  

5

Agenda Item 2



 
174 

 

 
Councillor B Long declared he was a Trustee of Marshland St James 
Village Hall Charity.  
 
Councillor P Devulapalli declared she was a Trustee of King George V 
Playing Field in Shouldham.  
 

EC26:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 

EC27:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

Councillor T Barclays was present under Standing Order 34 on Zoom.  
 

EC28:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

EC29:   CABINET REPORT - PLAYING PITCH AND SPORTS FACILITIES 
STRATEGY ADOPTION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube.  
 
The Assistant Director for Leisure and Culture presented the report.  
 
The Chair thanked the Assistant Director for Leisure and Culture and 
invited questions and comments from the Panel.  
 
Councillor Long referred to the Pre-Screen EIA and suggested, health 
inequalities should be a positive rather than neutral. He also referred to 
discrepancies in the report as mentioned locations had been sold and 
no i
[...]
llor Long questioned if fouling of playing fields within the 
protection order included cricket pitches/fields and was advised the 
public protection order was on the dog control webpage but did not 
currently include recreational spaces including cricket grounds. He 
advised further the order was last reviewed 1st December 2024 and 
valid for three years. He explained the difficulties with enforcement and 
including sports clubs in the order would be considered at the next 
renewal.   
 
Councillor Devulapalli commented on foot and cycle paths and walking 
was the primary exercise for residents but there was lack of routes for 
example there was no way of crossing the A10. The Assistant Director 
for Operations and Commercial provided assurance Officers were 
working with Norfolk County Council on Walking and Cycling.  
 
Councillor Colwell agreed there was no safe way of crossing the A149. 
He commented active travel should be encouraged and suggested a 
potential route for the new development at Knights Hill.  
 
Councillor Devulapalli asked for the report to include capacity for 
cycling and walking.  
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Ring explained the report was based 
on demand for sports such as padel etc. He recognised the importance 
of walking and cycling but advised the report reflected the demand 
from residents. He reiterated this was a Norfolk County Council issue.  
 
Councillor Kemp additionally commented on the transport strategy and 
the importance of active travel.  
 
Councillor Long commented the points raised were a transport issue. 
He referred to the additional proposed recommendation that an email 
was sent to all members to be made aware of the report and use their 
local knowledge to identify leisure facilities within their wards.  
 
RESOLVED: The Panel supported the following recommendations to 
Cabinet and provided the additional recommendation: 
 
All Members to be made aware of the report and notify of any 
corrections in the report on current leisure facilities within their wards to 
the Assistant Director for Leisure and Culture and Portfolio Holder.  
 
Cabinet Resolves:  

8



 
177 

 

  
To recommend to Full Council the adoption of the playing pitch and 
sports facilities strategies.  
  
Recommendations to Full Council:  
  
That Council agree to adopt the playing pitch and sports facilities 
strategies.  
 

EC30:   CABINET REPORT - CEMETERIES  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube. 
 
The Assistant Director for Operations and Commercial and Cemeteries 
and Crematorium Manager presented the report  
 
Representatives from CDS Group gave a presentation to the Panel. 
 
The Chair invited Andrew Thornalley, Local Funeral Director to speak 
on this item. 
 
The Chair invited questions and comments from the Panel.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Collop sought clarification on how many plots 
were taken at the cemetery last year. and was advised there was an 
average of 30 new burials each year.  
 
The Vice-Chair, Councillor Kunes sought clarification on the 
groundwater level on Gaywood Allotment site and the CDS 
Representative confirmed at the beginning of the investigation it was 
1.6 metres, and new burials were between 1.3 to 1.8 metres depending 
on single or double depth burials and 1 metre above groundwater level. 
He confirmed groundwater was needed to be a minimum of 2.4 metres.   
 
Councillor Long commented the Environmental Agency needed to 
provide flexibility. He highlighted the significance of finding an interim 
solution due to the timescales of a new cemetery and although it was 
not a mandatory service the Council provided but was recognised by 
the public. He questioned if under draining the land was a solution.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Collop asked if water could be drained has been 
carried out at Florence Fields.  
 
The Assistant Director for Operations and Commercial explained the 
relationship with the Environment Agency was exemplar. He added
[...]
he Panel.  
 
The Chair, Councillor Collop questioned if the deadline for closure of 
the cemetery needed to be April 2026. 
 
The Cemeteries and Crematorium Manager explained the right of 
burials included up to 2 burials which consequently meant 30 burials 
could become 60. He commented this was unlikely; however, capacity 
was dwindling. He added, it also allowed for capacity for commitments 
in other parts of the cemetery for non- compliant graves.   
 
The Assistant Director for Operations and Commercial explained the 1st 
April 2026 provided clarity of expectation to members, funeral directors 
and others. He explained Hunstanton was n cemetery was operational 
and included in the report as an alternative. He understood the 
frustration in terms of timescales and acknowledged it was a difficult 
decision with no easy solution.  
 
Andrew Thornalley, local funeral director summarised his comments to 
the Panel.   
 
RESOLVED: The Panel did not support the following recommendation 
to Cabinet: 
  
Cabinet Resolves:  
 

1) Close Gayton Road Cemetery to new full body burials from 1st 
April 2026 unless operational circumstances require this date to 
be brought forward.  

 
The Panel made amendments to the second recommendation;  
 

11



 
180 

 

2) To urgently review all potential sites within a suitable distance of 
King’s Lynn and explore opportunities for developing a burial 
cemetery within a quicker timescale as possible. 

 

EC31:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme was noted. 
 

EC32:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel would be 
held on 7th October 2025 at 4:30pm in the Council Chamber.  
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.43 pm 
 

 

12



 

 

            START 
 

          YES ←    → NO 

                      

                                                             YES ↙           ↓ NO 

  

                                                  
[...]
ity overseeing investment as the locally Accountable Body. Each 
Board is tasked with developing a Regeneration Plan to unlock the funding, setting out 
the vision for the next decade alongside a more detailed Investment Plan for the first 
four years of the programme. 
  
This report sets out the work undertaken by Borough Council officers to prepare the 
Regeneration Plan with the King’s Lynn Neighbourhood Board (KLNB) and seeks 
Cabinet endorsement for the S151 Officer to sign off submission of the Plan, on behalf 
of the Borough Council as the Accountable Body, to the Ministry of Housing, 
Communities and Local Government by the end of November 2025. This will unlock 
PiPP funding for King’s Lynn. 

 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet is recommended to: 
1. Endorse the Regeneration Plan comprising the Ten Year Vision as detailed in 

Appendix 1 and the Four Year Investment Plan as detailed in Appendix 2  

40

mailto:cllr.simon.ring@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:jemma.curtis@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Nicola.cooper@west-norfolk.gov.uk


2. Delegate authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the Neighbourhood 
Board to sign off the final submission of the Regeneration Plan by the deadline 
on 28 November 2025. 

3. Endorse inclusion of the Council led projects which have been proposed as 
priority projects by the KLNB as outlined in 7.2. 

4. Endorse council officer support in administering, overseeing and monitoring 
delivery of the PiPP programme including recruitment for additional officer 
support if required during the development of the programme, to be met from the 
PiPP funding, as set out in section 11. 

 
Reason for Decision 
To support the delivery of the Council’s strategic objectives through submission of the 
King’s Lynn Regeneration Plan to UK Government within the published deadlines to 
unlock Pride in Place Programme Funding from 2026-2036, and to endorse Council 
support for King’s Lynn PiPP programme delivery as led by the Neighbourhood Board. 
[...]
he policy has been drawn up in accordance with the 
Licensing Act 2003 and the current guidance issued under Section 182 of the Licensing 
Act 2003.  
 
 
Recommendation 
 
Cabinet Resolves: That the Council be invited to adopt the revised Statement of 
Licensing Policy in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Recommendations to Full Council: That the Council be invited to adopt the revised 
Statement of Licensing Policy in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing 
Act 2003. 
 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
A new statement of licensing policy must be in place by 14th January 2026 to enable 
the licensing authority to carry out our statutory functions under the Licensing Act 
2003.  
 
 

88



1     Background  
 
1.1 Section 5 of the Licensing Act 2003 requires a licensing authority to prepare 

and publish a statement of licensing policy every five years. Such a policy 
must be published before the authority carries out any function in respect of 
individual applications made under the terms of the Act. Regulations require 
that we have the new policy in place by the 14th January 2026. 
 

1.2 In reviewing this policy statement, the Borough Council has taken account 
of new revised Guidance issued by the Home Office in February 2025.  
 

 
2 Proposed Changes   
 
2.1 There are no significant proposed changes to the existing Policy.  

 
2.2            The proposed changes are summarized in the table below and shown in 

red within the attached revised policy document, Appendix 1. 
 

Section Change 

2.1 Update to Population figures from Norfolk Insight 2023 

2.3   Addition of Director of Public Health England to list of consultees.  

 

9.4 Addition of paragraph regarding anti-terrorism and public safety 
following the introduction of The Terrorism (Protection of 
Premises) Act 2025. 

15.1 Re-wording of the promotion of equality section, following 
consultation with the Council’s equalities group. 

22.4 / Annex B Addition of cont
[...]

Financial 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Policy/ 
Personnel 
Implications 
YES/NO 
 

Statutory 
Implications  
YES/NO 
 

Equality Impact 
Assessment 
YES/NO 

If YES: Pre-
screening/ Full 
Assessment 

Risk 
Management 
Implications 
YES/NO 

 

Environmental 
Considerations 
YES/NO 

 

If not for publication, the paragraph(s) of Schedule 12A of the 1972 Local Government Act considered 
to justify that is (are) paragraph(s)    

 

Date of meeting: 11th November 2025 
 
ADOPTION OF NORFOLK LOCAL NATURE RECOVERY STRATEGY 
 

Summary  
 
The Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) is part of a national 
strategy to restore and protecting nature across England.  Preparation of a 
LNRS is a requirement of the Environment Act of 2021. 
 

Recommendation 
 
Cabinet Resolves: 
 
To recommend adoption of the Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
(LNRS) by the Council. 
 
Recommendations to Full Council: 
 
Adoption of the Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). 
 
Reason for Decision 
 
To formally endorse and adopt the Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
(LNRS) and fulfil the Borough Council’s statutory obligations, in accordance 
with the Environment Act 2021 (Part 6). 
 

 

115

mailto:cllr.michael.dewhalley@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:cllr.michael.dewhalley@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.burton@west-norfolk.gov.uk
mailto:Michael.burton@west-norfolk.gov.uk


 

 

1 Background 
 

Preparation of the Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) is a requirement of 
the Environment Act 2021.  Preparation of the Norfolk LNRS commenced 
during summer 2024 (preliminary work); led by the Norfolk & Suffolk Nature 
Recovery Partnership (NRP). 
 
The preliminary work (evidence gathering) was followed by three consultation 
phases, allowing for supporting authorities (SAs), including the Borough 
Council, to comment on the LNRS document and mapping: 

 Phase 1: 28-day pre-public consultation period (closed consultation for 
SAs only) – 15 January – 11 February 202
[...]
be straightforward, it could formulate a counter 
recommendation at this meeting for onward submission to Cabinet. 
 
2. The Panel could establish an Informal Working Group to consider the request from 
Cabinet.  Arrangements for an Informal Working Group are suggested below: 

- Terms of Reference: “To consider the request from Cabinet to undertake further 
Scrutiny of the Cemeteries Provision Cabinet Report and formulate 
recommendations for Cabinet to consider.” 

- Suggestion of approximately five Members to sit on the Informal Working Group, 
with Membership to be agreed by the Environment and Community Panel at this 
meeting. 

175

Agenda Item 11



- The Informal Working Group to hold meetings as follows: 
-  Meeting 1 – Receive evidence and information from the relevant officers 

            and Portfolio Holder.  The Informal Working Group can also bring in  
            external organisations as required. 

-  Meeting 2 – The Informal Working Group to formulate their 
            recommendations to present back to the Environment and Community 
            Panel for onward submission to Cabinet. 

- The Informal Working Group to present their findings to the Environment and 
Community Panel at their meeting on 6th January 2026 for onward submission to 
Cabinet. 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
It is recommended that the Panel either: 
 
1. Formulate a counter recommendation at this meeting to be submitted back to Cabinet 
 
or 
 
1. Establish an Informal Working Group and agree its Terms of Reference and 

Membership. 
 
2. Task the Informal Working Group with undertaking further scrutiny, engaging with 

relevant officers, the Portfolio Holder and external stakeholders as appropriate. 
 

3. Require the Informal Working Group to report back to the Panel in January 2026 with 
draft recommendations for onward submission to Cabinet. 

 

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS: 

 
To allow sufficient time for detailed scrutiny of the issues, including input from officers, the 
Portfolio Holder and other relevant stakeholders and to ensure that Cabinet receives clear, 
evidence-based recommendations from the Panel. 
 

 
 

176



ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL WORK PROGRAMME 2025/2026 
 

DATE OF 

MEETING 

TITLE TYPE OF 

REPORT 

LEAD 

OFFICER/ 

ATTENDEE 

OBJECTIVES AND 

DESIRED OUTCOMES 

3rd June 2025 Membership of Task Groups and Informal Working 

Groups 2024/2025 

Operational Democratic 

Services Officer  

To appoint Members to 

Task Groups and Informal 

Working Groups 

established by the Panel 

 Nominations to Outside Bodies and Partnerships Operational Democratic 

Services Officer 

To nominate 

representatives to outside 

bodies and partnerships  

 Appointment of Vice Chair for the Municipal Year Operational   

 Councillor Community Grant Scheme  Operational  Debbie Ess  For Information  

     

8th July 2025 Changes to Social Housing Allocations Policy Cabinet Report Duncan Hall  

Andy King 

Before going to Cabinet on 

15th July 2025 

 Domestic Abuse Tenants/Residents Policy and 

Domestic Abuse Intersectionality Policy 

Cabinet Report Duncan Hall  

Andy King 

Before going to Cabinet on 

15th July 2025 

177

A
genda Item

 12



 MRF Extension Contract Cabinet Report  Barry Brandford Before going to Cabinet on 

15th July 2025 

     

2nd September 

2025 

Cemetery Presentation & Report   Cabinet Report Martin Chisholm Before going to Cabinet on 

the 16th September 2025 

 Adoption of Playing pitch and Sports facilities 

strategy 

Cabinet Report Richard Allan Before going to Cabinet on 

the 16th September 2025 

     

20th October 

2025 

Any Cabinet Reports which fall within the remit of the 

Panel – to be confirmed. 

   

 King's Lynn Pride In Place Programme Cabinet Report Nicola Cooper 

Jemma Curtis 

Before going to Cabinet on 

the 11th November 2025 

 Hunstanton Sea Defences Update Dave Robson To receive an update on 

the Hunstanton Sea 

Defences 

 Review of Licensing Act 20

Minutes of the meeting


 
258 

 

BOROUGH COUNCIL OF KING’S LYNN & WEST NORFOLK 
 

ENVIRONMENT AND COMMUNITY PANEL 
 

Minutes from the Meeting of the Environment and Community Panel held on 
Monday, 20th October, 2025 at 4.30 pm in the Council Chamber, Town Hall, 

Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn PE30 5DQ 
 

PRESENT: Councillors Collop (Chair), Barclay, Devulapalli, Heneghan, Kemp, 
Kunes (Vice Chair), Long, Ratcliffe (substitute for Councillor Colwell) and Ware 

 
  PORTFOLIO HOLDERS: 
  Councillor de Whalley – Portfolio Holder for Climate Change and Biodiversity 
  Councillor Lintern – Portfolio Holder for Culture and Events 
  Councillor Moriarty – Portfolio Holder for Planning and Licensing 
  Councillor Squire – Portfolio Holder for Environmental and Coastal (remotely) 
   
  OFFICERS:  
  Alex Fradley – Planning Policy Manager (remotely) 
  Dave Robson – Environmental Health Manager (remotely) 
  Jemma Curtis – Regeneration Programmes Manager 
  Marie Malt – Licensing Service Manager 
  Martin Chisholm – Assistant Director for Operations and Commercial 
  Michael Burton – Principal Planner 
  Nicola Cooper – Investment Programmes Manager (remotely) 
  Stuart Ashworth – Assistant Director for Environment and Planning 
  Walton Mabuto – Economic Growth Officer (remotely) 
   

EC33:   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Colwell and 
Portfolio Holder, Councillor Ring. 
 

EC34:   MINUTES  
 

RESOLVED: The minutes from the previous meeting were agreed as a 
correct record and signed by the Chair. 
 

EC35:   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

Councillor Long advised that in relation to item 7, he was a Norfolk 
County Council representative on the Anglian Great Ouse Regional 
Flood and Coastal Committee and if there was a vote, he would 
abstain. 
 

EC36:   URGENT BUSINESS  
 

There was none. 
 



 
259 

 

EC37:   MEMBERS PRESENT PURSUANT TO STANDING ORDER 34  
 

There was none. 
 

EC38:   CHAIR'S CORRESPONDENCE (IF ANY)  
 

There was none. 
 

EC39:   HUNSTANTON SEA DEFENCES UPDATE  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Environmental Health Manager presented an update on the 
Hunstanton Sea Defences which detailed ongoing erosion issues, 
recent geotechnical survey findings, planned repair and monitoring 
activities and the involvement of stakeholders. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Collop thanked the Environmental Health 
Manager for the presentation and invited questions and comments 
from the Panel as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Heneghan asked whether more attractive materials could be 
used and it was confirmed that there would be an opportunity to 
explore options during the design phase. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Squire reassured Councillor Heneghan 
that the design and materials would be considered.  
 
In response to questions from Councillor Kemp relating to the cost and 
durability of the materials for the repairs and improvements to the 
promenade, it was explained that the main funding source would be the 
Regional Flood and Coastal Committee Defence Grant in Aid, but no 
applications could be made until the feasibility study and design were 
completed.  With regard to the durability of materials, it was explained 
that this would be considered at the detailed design stage. 
 
Councillor Long commented that in his ten years on the Flood and 
Coastal Committee, it had never faced greater financial constraints.  
He explained that whilst the Flood Defence Grant in Aid was available, 
a local levy could also be used for smaller projects and stressed the 
importance of getting the basics right and putting defences in place. 
 
The Assistant Director for Environment and Planning reported that 
there had been good news with the announcement of potential funding 
of up to 90%, but as more projects could bid for that money, he 
highlighted there would also be greater competition to bear in mind. 
 

https://youtu.be/HJZ1WEkB_oo?t=258


 
260 

 

The Portfolio Holder, Councillor Squire advised they would report back 
to the Panel at a future meeting once things had developed and when 
they had further updates.  
 

EC40:   CABINET REPORT - KING'S LYNN PRIDE IN PLACE PROGRAMME  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Regeneration Programmes Manager presented the report on the 
King’s Lynn Pride in Place Programme and outlined the objectives, 
governance structure, community engagement process and investment 
priorities. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Collop thanked the Regeneration Programmes 
Manager for the report and invited questions and comments from the 
Panel as summarised below. 
 
In response to questions from Councillor Heneghan, the Regeneration 
Programmes Manager explained that ultimately, the Neighbourhood 
Board decided on which specific projects would be funded.  She added 
that a couple of Board Members had recently left and they were looking 
at how they could bring more community voice in at the Board level. 
 
Councillor Heneghan commented that the area had a growing elderly 
population and felt that the report did not address how more could be 
done to tackle social isolation and loneliness which were significant 
issues for older residents. 
 
In response to questions and comments from Councillor Long, the 
Regeneration Programmes Manager commented that they hoped the 
programme would allow investment in bigger schemes which would 
ultimately make a longer term impact but to also provide opportunities 
to do smaller schemes.  She went on to explain that the development 
of the regeneration plan was created by the Regeneration department 
with all of the different consultation and engagement and had no 
involvement from consultants. 
 
Councillor Kemp referred to the amount of empty spaces within the 
town centre and commented that the two market squares in King’s 
Lynn were not being utilised as markets.  The Regeneration 
Programmes Manager explained that under section 215 orders, there 
was a new regulation relating to high street rental auctions which was 
being considered and would be coming forward to Cabinet in due 
course. 
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supported the 
following recommendations to Cabinet: 
 
Cabinet resolves: 
 

https://youtu.be/HJZ1WEkB_oo?t=1798


 
261 

 

1. Endorse the Regeneration Plan comprising the Ten Year Vision as 
detailed in Appendix 1 and the Four Year Investment Plan as details 
in Appendix 2. 

2. Delegate authority to the S151 Officer, in consultation with the 
Neighbourhood Board to sign off the final submission of the 
Regeneration Plan by the deadline on 28 November 2025. 

3. Endorse inclusion of the Council led projects by the KLNB as 
outlined in 7.2. 

4. Endorse council officer support in administering, overseeing and 
monitoring delivery of the PiPP programme including recruitment for 
additional officer support if required during the development of the 
programme, to be met from the PiPP funding, as set out in section 
11. 

 

EC41:   CABINET REPORT - REVIEW OF LICENSING ACT 2003 
STATEMENT OF LICENSING POLICY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Licensing Service Manager presented the report as included in the 
agenda and highlighted minor updates, consultation outcomes and 
compliance requirements. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Collop thanked the Licensing Service Manager 
for the report and invited questions and comments from the Panel as 
summarised below. 
 
In response to a question from Councillor Kemp, the Licensing Service 
Manager explained that selling alcohol to intoxicated individuals was 
illegal and enforcement action would be taken such as written warnings 
to the premises and involvement of the police. 
 
Councillor Long raised concerns around unlicensed premises selling 
alcohol and the Licensing Service Manager commented that she was 
not aware of any and advised Members of the Panel to let her know of 
any. 
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supported the 
following recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
Cabinet resolves: 
 
That the Council be invited to adopt the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 
Recommendations to Full Council: 
 
That the Council be invited to adopt the revised Statement of Licensing 
Policy in accordance with the requirements of the Licensing Act 2003. 
 

https://youtu.be/HJZ1WEkB_oo?t=4343


 
262 

 

Councillor Barclay left the meeting at 5.47pm. 
 

EC42:   CABINET REPORT - ADOPTION OF NORFOLK LOCAL NATURE 
RECOVERY STRATEGY  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Principal Planner and Planning Policy Manager presented the 
report as set out in the agenda.  This was presented as a draft Cabinet 
report for 11th November 2025.  The report would be finalised as soon 
as the published Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS) 
became available on 31st October 2025. 
 
The Chair, Councillor Collop thanked the Principal Planner and 
Planning Policy Manager for the report and invited questions and 
comments from the Panel as summarised below. 
 
Councillor Ratcliffe referred to the process of consultation and asked 
whether the Internal Drainage Boards (IDBs) had been invited to 
respond to any of the consultation stages.  The Planning Policy 
Manager explained that the IDBs would have been consulted and 
highlighted that the document specifically listed the Southery and 
District IDB. 
 
Members of the Panel raised concerns that they had not received 
sufficient time to view the Norfolk LNRS document and the Chair, 
Councillor Collop asked whether the item could be deferred to a later 
Cabinet meeting.  The Planning Policy Manager confirmed it would not 
be possible to defer the item due to the required timetable for the 
Council to adopt the LNRS by the end of December 2025. 
 
The Portfolio Holder, Councillor de Whalley stated that he would 
contact the Leader and ask if Members of the Environment and 
Community Panel could attend the Cabinet meeting on the 11th 
November 2025 to put forward any questions and feedback before final 
approval.  The Portfolio Holder, Councillor de Whalley commended the 
work of officers. 
 
The Principal Planner highlighted to Members of the Panel that full 
documents would be available as appendices to the Cabinet report. 
 
RESOLVED: The Environment and Community Panel supported the 
following recommendation to Cabinet: 
 
Cabinet resolves: 
 
To recommend adoption of the Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy 
(LNRS) by the Council. 
 
Recommendations to Full Council: 

https://youtu.be/HJZ1WEkB_oo?t=4727


 
263 

 

 
Adoption of the Norfolk Local Nature Recovery Strategy (LNRS). 
 

EC43:   REQUEST FROM CABINET - CEMETERIES PROVISION  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
The Democratic Services Officer presented the report as set out in the 
agenda. 
 
The Assistant Director for Operations and Commercial clarified the 
burial capacity at Gayton Road Cemetery, explaining double-depth 
burial practices and the implications for future space availability.  
 
Members of the Panel raised a number of concerns with the first 
recommendation which was to formulate a counter recommendation at 
this meeting to be submitted back to Cabinet and instead were in 
favour of setting up an Informal Working Group. 
 
Councillor Kunes suggested inviting the Environment Agency to one of 
the meetings of the Informal Working Group. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer confirmed she would arrange the 
dates and times of the two meetings of the Informal Working Group.  
 
RESOLVED:  
 
1. Establish an Informal Working Group and agreed its Terms of 

Reference as “To consider the request from Cabinet to undertake 
further Scrutiny of the Cemeteries Provision Cabinet Report and 
formulate recommendations for Cabinet to consider.” 

2. Councillors Collop, Heneghan, Kemp, Kunes and Ware sit as 
Members of the Informal Working Group. 

3. The Informal Working Group to undertake further scrutiny, engaging 
with relevant officers, the Portfolio Holder and external stakeholders 
as appropriate. 

4. Require the Informal Working Group to report back to the Panel in 
January 2026 with draft recommendations for onward submission to 
Cabinet. 

 

EC44:   WORK PROGRAMME AND FORWARD DECISIONS LIST  
 

Click here to view the recording of this item on YouTube 
 
Members of the Panel were reminded that if they had any items which 
they would like to be considered for addition to the Work Programme to 
complete the appropriate form. 
 
Councillor Long commented that for future meetings, officers should be 
asked to attend the meeting in person to present their reports. 

https://youtu.be/HJZ1WEkB_oo?t=6294
https://youtu.be/HJZ1WEkB_oo?t=7542


 
264 

 

 
RESOLVED: The Panel’s Work Programme and the Forward 
Decisions List was noted. 
 

EC45:   DATE OF THE NEXT MEETING  
 

The next meeting of the Environment and Community Panel was 
scheduled to take place on 6th January 2026 at 4.30pm in the Council 
Chamber, Town Hall, Saturday Market Place, King’s Lynn. 
 

 
The meeting closed at 6.39 pm 
 

 


